## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM430878

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rent-A-Center Franchising International, Inc.		06/08/2017	Corporation: TEXAS

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	10 S. Dearborn		
Internal Address:	7th Floor		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60603		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4767757	RIMTYME CUSTOM WHEELS AND TIRE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 455-3605 Email: imull@stblaw.com Genevieve Dorment **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/2041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Jason Mull
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	06/12/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=RAC Franchising - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=RAC Franchising - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=RAC Franchising - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif

source=RAC Franchising - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=RAC Franchising - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of June 8, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), is made by Rent-A-Center Franchising International, Inc. (the "<u>Grantor</u>") in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, Rent-A-Center, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>") has entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of March 19, 2014 (as amended, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among the Borrower, the several banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement and the Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 19, 2014 in favor of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as amended, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor has granted a security interest in certain property, including, without limitation, certain Trademarks of the Grantor to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Trademark Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other applicable Governmental Authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Trademark Security Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of Grantor's Obligations.

- SECTION 3. Recordation. This Trademark Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer. Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Trademark Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (including by telecopy), each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

SECTION 6. <u>Conflict Provision</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement are in conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

RENT-A-CENTER FRANCHISING INTERNATIONAL, INC.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

3y: <u>**U() (**</u> Name:

Title:

e: Authorized Officer

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 006082 FRAME: 0059** 

# Schedule A

# **Trademarks**

Mark	Application No./	Application Date/	Status	Owner
	Registration No.	Registration Date		
RIMTYME CUSTOM	86/419,024	10/09/2014	Registered	Rent-A-Center Franchising
WHEELS AND TIRES	4,767,757	4/21/2015		International, Inc.
& Design				

509265-1832-11793-Active.15529121.1

**RECORDED: 06/12/2017**